

## **Employment Opportunity**

**Role:** Director, Gamzook'aamin aakoziwin – Saugeen Ojibway Nation – Bruce Power Medical Isotopes Partnership

Contractor Position: Full Time / 35 hours/week (1 year with extension based on

review)

Rate of Pay: \$105,000 annually (\$57.70 hourly)

**Reports to:** Gamzook'aamin aakoziwin Committee and Kathleen Ryan, Director, Strategic Partnerships & Initiatives – Gamzook'aamin aakoziwin Co-Chair

Location of Work: Remotely in Community; Weekly / Occasionally at Bruce Power site

The Gamzook'aamin aakoziwin Committee (the Committee) is seeking a Member of the Saugeen Ojibway Nation (SON) to support the work of the Committee on marketing, collaboration, and advancement of the Gamzook'aamin aakoziwin Partnership (Gamzook'aamin) to produce life-saving medical isotopes in SON Territory at the Bruce Power Site.

The SON – Bruce Power Medical Isotope Marketing and Collaboration Agreement was ratified in 2021 between the Saugeen Ojibway Nation (SON) and Bruce Power, as Bruce Power developed plans to implement a one-of-a kind medical isotope production system (IPS) on an operating reactor unit at Bruce Power. The IPS would enable reliable medical isotope production without any new environmental impact or new nuclear waste generation. Under the Agreement, SON earns an annual return on its investment into the IPS. In 2022, Bruce Power began producing Leutitium-177 (Lu-177), a theranostic medical isotope used for diagnosis and treatment of prostate and neuroendocrine tumors. 2023 marked the first full year of Lu-177 production and SON's first annual economic return. There are opportunities for Gamzook'aamin to provide enhanced economic benefit to SON, and for greater visibility, communications and outreach to support longevity and growth of Gamzook'aamin.

The Gamzook'aamin aakoziwin Committee is a joint committee with representatives from SON and Bruce Power to provide ongoing oversight and direction on the Partnership, including collaboration and marketing opportunities, community outreach, government relations, and opportunities for expansion and enhanced economic benefit to SON.

The Gamzook'aamin aakoziwin Committee is looking for a SON Member to taking a leading role in the Committee's work on collaborative marketing, advancement and oversight of medical isotope production in SON Territory.



## **Specific Accountabilities:**

- Lead (with direction and support from the Committee) in the development and implementation of marketing and communications campaigns to increase awareness of Gamzook'aamin in the SON Communities, across the SON Territory, the province, and nationally;
- Build awareness and relationships with academic, government and nongovernment institutions across SON Territory, the province and nationally to support visibility and opportunities for Gamzook'aamin;
- Develop opportunities for SON Members to learn more about Gamzook'aamin;
- Work with Bruce Power staff and report to the Committee on ongoing items related to the medical isotope production cycle, regulatory processes, and other items related to medical isotope production at the Bruce Power site;
- Seek and support the Committee with lobbying efforts with government and/or other institutions to further enhance economic benefits to SON from the Partnership;
- Work with Bruce Power staff and SON Leadership to further develop opportunities for the longevity and growth of Gamzook'aamin;
- Coordinate quarterly meetings of the Gamzook'aamin aakoziwin Committee with the Committee Co-Chairs;
- Represent Gamzook'aamin at conferences and other events.

## The Committee is seeking an applicant who meets the following requirements:

- Is a Member of the Saugeen Ojibway Nation (Chippewas of Nawash Unceded First Nation or Chippewas of Saugeen First Nation);
- Has a college diploma, university degree and 1 year of experience OR at least 5-years' experience related to nuclear energy production, federal regulatory processes, SON governance, community outreach and communications, medical isotope production, government relations, or other related field;
- Has an interest in and understanding of SON, SON Governance structures, SON Territory, history, culture, rights and interests;
- Has some existing knowledge and a strong interest in nuclear energy production, Bruce Power's operations, and medical isotope production, and the Gamzook'aamin aakoziwin partnership;
- Has demonstrated strong interpersonal, written and verbal communication skills;
- Demonstrated business acumen:
- Is self-motivated and can work independently;
- Is willing to participate in training opportunities, as needed;



- Has a valid G driver's license and access to reliable vehicle
- Has the ability and willingness to travel regularly for events, lobbying, networking, and conferences;
- Successful completion of Bruce Power's Security Clearance Process and;
- Is willing to complete General Employee Training (GET) and Orange Badge Training.

The successful applicant will be a contractor to Bruce Power but will be responsible to report to the Bruce Power to the Director, Strategic Partnerships & Initiatives and be responsible and accountable to the Gamzook'aamin aakoziwin Committee. The initial contract would be for a 1-year term and reviewed for extension by the Gamzook'aamin aakoziwin Committee.

Please Send CV and Cover Letter to: gamzookaamin@brucepower.com

Application Deadline: September 27, 2024

Anticipated Start Date: October 18, 2024